500 Consumers Road Shari Lynn Spratt ENBR’D GE

North York, Ontario Supervisor Regulatory Proceedings

M2J 1P8 Telephone: (416) 495-5499

PO Box 650 Fax: (416) 495-6072

Scarborough ON M1K 5E3 Email: EGDRegulatoryProceedings@enbridge.com

March 31, 2015

VIA RESS, E-MAIL & COURIER

Ms. Kirsten Walli

Ontario Energy Board

P.O. Box 2319

2300 Yonge Street, 26th Floor
Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Re: Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. (“Enbridge”)
EB-2014-0378 — Storage Wells in Designated Storage Area
Interrogatory Responses

The Ontario Energy Board (“Board”) issued Procedural Order No. 1 on March 19, 2015
wherein the Board directed Enbridge to file interrogatory responses by April 1, 2015.

Attached please find Enbridge’s responses to the interrogatories from Board Staff which
have been filed through the Board’s Regulatory Electronic Submission System.

Page 5 of Attachment 1 to the response to Board Staff Interrogatory #3 (Exhibit I, Tab 1,
Schedule 3, Attachment 1) has been redacted as it contains personal information which
is protected under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Protection Act.
The unredacted version of this exhibit is being filed with the Board under separate
cover.

For further information about the project, please visit the Other Regulatory Proceedings
tab on the Enbridge website at: www.enbridgegas.com/ratecase.

Sincerely,
(ORIGINAL SIGNED)

Shari Lynn Spratt
Supervisor Regulatory Proceedings

Enclosure
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BOARD STAFF INTERROGATORY #1

INTERROGATORY

References: Evidence, Letter dated December 17, 2014 to the Ministry of Natural
Resources and Forestry (MNRF) from Enbridge.

Preamble:

In the letter from to the MNRF, which accompanied the application for the well drilling
licences, Enbridge indicates that the wells will be located on a property owned by
Enbridge. The need for the new Injection/Withdrawal (I/W) wells is, according to
Enbridge, to replace the Wilkesport Designated Storage Area (DSA) deliverability that
will be lost by Enbridge abandoning 5 I/W wells in the Wilkesport DSA. Out of the 5
wells to be abandoned, 2 have been abandoned in 2014 and 3 will be abandoned in
2015.

Questions:
a. Please discuss if any other property other than Enbridge’s will be affected by the
drilling and operation of the two proposed wells.

b. Please explain the timing of planned in-service date for the proposed wells and the
timing of the abandonment of the 3 wells in 2015.

RESPONSE

a. An abandoned public road allowance is used to access the Enbridge property. Two
properties abut this road but will not be directly affected. The owners of these properties
were given notification of this application and will be further notified of the proposed
work scope.

b. The planned in-service date for the proposed wells is July 31, 2015 to allow for the start
of the injection season.

The three existing wells will be abandoned upon completion of the two proposed wells
and the associated gathering line (EB-2015-0033). The target date for the
abandonment is August/September 2015.
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BOARD STAFF INTERROGATORY #2

INTERROGATORY

References: Evidence, Letter dated December 17, 2014 to the MNRF from Enbridge.

Preamble:
In the letter dated December 17, 2014, Enbridge invited the MNRF to contact them if
any further information is required.

Question:
Please file and comment of any correspondence with the MNRF, in addition to the
materials on the record to date, with regard to well drilling licence applications.

RESPONSE

There have been no questions from MNRF concerning the proposed drilling locations
and/or the proposed drilling programs.

There was correspondence concerning the submittal of the application by MNRF to the
OEB. The email correspondence is attached.
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To: "Manocha, Jug (MNRF)" Schedule 2
Subject: RE: TW 15H and TW 16H Drilling Applications Attachment
Date: Wednesday, January 14, 2015 3:47:47 PM Page 10of 2
Thank-you

Kathy McConnell

Senior Project Geologist
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
Phone: 519-862-6032

From: Manocha, Jug (MNRF) [mailto:jug.manocha@ontario.ca]
Sent: Wednesday, January 14, 2015 3:33 PM

To: Kathy McConnell

Subject: RE: TW 15H and TW 16H Drilling Applications

Yes.

Jug Manocha, P.Eng.

Operations Engineer

Petroleum Operations Section

Ministry of Natural Resources & Forestry
659 Exeter Road, London, ON

NG6E 1L3

Telephone 519-873-4637 Fax 519-873-4645

Email: jug.manocha@ontario.ca

From: Kathy McConnell [mailto:Kathy.McConnell@enbridge.com]

Sent: January 14, 2015 2:23 PM
To: Manocha, Jug (MNRF)
Subject: TW 15H and TW 16H Drilling Applications

Jug,

Just wondering if the drilling applications had been forwarded to the OEB?

Kathy


mailto:/O=ENBRIDGE/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MCCONNEK
mailto:jug.manocha@ontario.ca
mailto:jug.manocha@ontario.ca
mailto:[mailto:Kathy.McConnell@enbridge.com]
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To: "Van Overberghe, Joe (MNRF)" Schedule 2
Subject: RE: Referral to OEB for TW15H and TW16H Attachment
Date: Tuesday, January 27, 2015 10:50:30 AM Page 2 of 2
Joe,

Our Regulatory group has been in contact with Zora Crnojacki at the OEB and they have not
received the referral. Ms. Crnojacki has asked the referral be sent to the Board Secretary with the
EB-2014-0378 number in the subject line. If you have any questions please let me know.

Kathy McConnell

Senior Project Geologist
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
Phone: 519-862-6032

From: Van Overberghe, Joe (MNRF) [mailto:Joe.VanOverberghe@ontario.ca]
Sent: Tuesday, January 27, 2015 9:07 AM

To: Kathy McConnell; Manocha, Jug (MNRF)

Cc: Douglas, Danielle (MNRF)

Subject: RE: Referral to OEB for TW15H and TW16H

Kathy, it was forwarded on Jan 12. We will send an electronic copy to OEB as a follow up.

From: Kathy McConnell [mailto:Kathy.McConnell@enbridge.com]
Sent: January-27-15 8:02 AM

To: Manocha, Jug (MNRF); Van Overberghe, Joe (MNRF)
Subject: Referral to OEB for TW15H and TW16H

Jug and Joe,

As of January 26™ 2015, the OEB has not received a referral from MNRF for the proposed drilling
of TW#15(Horiz.#1), Sombra 3-15-XIIl and TW#16(Horiz.#1) Sombra 3-15-XIIl. Could you please let
me know the date the applications were referred?

Kathy McConnell

Senior Project Geologist
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
Phone: 519-862-6032


mailto:/O=ENBRIDGE/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=MCCONNEK
mailto:Joe.VanOverberghe@ontario.ca
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BOARD STAFF INTERROGATORY #3

INTERROGATORY

Reference: Application and Evidence EB-2014-0378

Preamble:
In the application and evidence Enbridge does not address potential environmental
impacts of well drilling operations.

Question:

Please identify potential environmental impacts of well drilling operations and describe
the mitigation and land restoration measures Enbridge plans to implement in relation to
the proposed project.

RESPONSE

Enbridge has conducted several studies to address potential environmental impacts of
well drilling operations. They include:

1. Baseline Private Water Well Monitoring Program completed by Stantec
Consulting Ltd. — completed February 24, 2015. (Attachment 1)

2. Environmental Report Update Letter for Enbridge’s Wilkesport Natural gas
storage wells TW 15H and TW 16H — completed by Stantec Consulting Ltd. on
February 13, 2015. (Attachment 2)

3. The 2014 Stage 1-2 Archaeological Assessment of the Proposed Enbridge Gas
Distribution Inc. Wilkesport Storage Well Project, Part of Lot 15, Concession 13,
Geographic Township of Sombra, The Corporation of the Township of St. Clair,
Lambton County, Ontario by Dillon Consulting Limited — completed January 22,
2015. (EB-2015-0033, Exhibit B, Tab 1, Schedule 4, Attachment)
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Enbridge will follow the recommendations presented in the three reports:

1. Water Well Report:
e Conclusions & Recommendations — Page 2

2. ER Report:
e Monitoring and Contingency Plans — Page 14
e Updated Mitigation Measures — Page 15
e Conclusions — Page 18

3. Archaeological Assessment
e Recommendations — Page 22
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Stantec Consulting Lid.

( : Sta ntec 49 Frederick Street, Kitchener ON N2H 6M7

February 24, 2015
File: 160950592/10

Attention: Sarah Kingdon-Benson and Kathy McConnell
Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.

101 Honda Blvd.

Markham, ON L6C OMé

Dear Ms. Kingdon-Benson and Ms. McConnell,

Reference: Baseline Private Water Well Monitoring Program
Wilkesport Natural Gas Storage Pool, Lambton County

Stantec Consulting Ltd. (Stantec) is pleased to provide Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. (EGD) with
the results of the baseline private water well monitoring program completed in the vicinity of the
proposed natural gas storage well locations (TW15H and TW16H) for the Wilkesport Storage Pool
within Lambton County (Figure 1). EGD plans to commence drilling and well construction of
TWI15H and TW16H in 2015.

The notification and monitoring program was completed to document water supply in the areq,
and to complete groundwater quality and quantity monitoring of any active private water wells.
The results of the monitoring program would detail baseline groundwater conditions and usage for
comparative purposes should groundwater interference complaints arise as a result of the
proposed well construction or operation.

RESIDENTIAL NOTIFICATION

Stantec delivered notification lefters on January 28, 2015 to all potential private water well owners
within a 1 kilometer (km) radius of the proposed TW15H and TW16H locations. This nofification area
includes the entire footprint of the Wilkesport Designated Storage Area (DSA) (Figure 1). Letters
were not delivered to residents whose property was located within the Village of Wilkesport, which
is supplied by municipal water. The notification letter detailed the proposed private water well
monitoring program and provided contact information for both Stantec and EGD. A copy of the
notification letter is included as an attachment.

The notification letters were primarily delivered to mailboxes but when possible, Stantec spoke with
the resident directly to confirm their water supply source and to offer water quality sampling of
any private water well, if interested. The results of the well survey are discussed below.

PRIVATE/RESIDENTIAL WATER SUPPLY

During the Site visit on January 28, 2015, Stantec confirmed a total of eleven (11)
residential/agricultural properties within a 1 km radius of the proposed TW15H and TW16H locations
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February 24, 2015
Sarah Kingdon-Benson and Kathy McConnell
Page 2 of 3

Reference: Baseline Private Water Well Monitoring Program
Wilkesport Natural Gas Storage Pool, Lambton County

(Table 1). The addresses of the properties are listed on Table 1T and shown on Figure 1. The results
of the water well survey are summarized below.

o One (1) property appeared abandoned. A nofification letter was not delivered due to the
absence of a mailbox or other appropriate location for letter delivery. It is interpreted that
there is no water supply at this location.

e Municipal water supply was confirmed at seven (7) locations. Of these locations, three (3)
residents confirmed the presence of at least one (1) private water well on their property
(Table 1). None of these water wells are currently in use.

e The water supply for the remaining three (3) residences was not confirmed. It is understood
that municipal water servicing extends along Baby Road, White Line and Kimball Road. It
is interpreted that these three (3) locations are supplied by municipal water.

In 2008, Stantec completed a private water well survey in the vicinity of the Wilkesport Storage
Pool as part of a previous EGD project; however, the scope of the 2008 project was smaller. The
results of the 2008 well survey are consistent with the 2015 results.

As part of the private well survey, Stantec completed a review of Ministry of the Environment and
Climate Change (MOECC) water well records (WWR) within a 1 km radius of the proposed EGD
drilling, excluding the Village of Wilkesport. The review indicated eight (8) MOECC WWR within this
radius (Figure 1). The records indicate that these wells were installed between 1948 to 1977 and
completed to total depths of 37 m to 47 m below ground surface (BGS). The well logs do not
include a specific address and the location map is unclear for most locations. Stantec did not
afttempt to link the MOECC WWR with a specific residence. The results of the door-to-door well
survey are considered the most accurate and current status for nearby private wells.

Stantec is not recommending groundwater monitoring at any of the inactive water wells.
Typically, a resident will not maintain an inactive water well. The well construction may be
allowed to deteriorate and the pumping equipment likely removed. Stantec is not confident that
these locations would be representative of groundwater quality within a 1 km radius of the
proposed natural gas storage well locations (TW15H and TW16H).

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The 2015 monitoring program was completed for all potential private water well owners within a
1 km radius of the proposed natural gas storage well locations (TW15H and TW16H) for the
Wilkesport Storage Pool.
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February 24, 2015
Sarah Kingdon-Benson and Kathy McConnell
Page 3 of 3

Reference: Baseline Private Water Well Monitoring Program
Wilkesport Natural Gas Storage Pool, Lambton County

Municipal water supply was confirmed by all residents who were available for comment. There
were three (3) residences where water supply was not confirmed during the site visit. Neither EGD
nor Stantec have received a call from any resident regarding the program. Based on the extent
of servicing in the areq, it is assumed that these three (3) residences are supplied by municipal
water. No active water supply wells were located within a 1 km radius of the proposed TW15H or
TW16H; however, the presence of several inactive wells was confirmed. Due to the absence of
active water wells, water quality samples were not obtained as part of the current program.

We trust that this information is suitable for your needs. Please do not hesitate to contact the
undersigned should you have any questions or concerns.

Regards,

STANTEC CONSULTING LTD.
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Angela M. Ducharme, M.Sc., P.Geo. Lesley Veale, M.Sc., P.Geo
Hydrogeologist Hydrogeologist

Phone: (519) 585-7366 Phone: (519) 585-7377

Fax: (519) 579-4239 Fax: (519) 579-4239
angela.ducharme@stantec.com lesley.veale@stantec.com

Attachment: Figure 1 - Site Setting

Table 1 - Private Well Details

Residential Notification Letter dated January 23, 2015
c. Rooly Georgopoulos (Stantec)

ad \\cd1215-f01\work_group\01609\active\160950592\916 - wilkesport storage pooi\repori\iir_150223_private well monitoring_final.docx

Design with community In mind
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Q Stantec

January 23, 2015
File: 1609-50592/10

Dear Resident,

Reference: Private Well Monitoring Program
Wilkesport Storage Pool

In 2015, Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.(EGD) plans to conduct drilling activities within the Wilkesport
Storage Pool. As part of the Project, EGD will be drilling and installing two (2) natural gas storage
wells (TW15H and TW16H) within the Wilkesport Storage Pool. The construction is scheduled to
commence in 2015.

Based on a review of the site location, it is interpreted that your residence may be located within
1 km of the proposed TW15H and/or TW16H locations. On behalf of EGD, Stantec Consulting Ltd.
(Stantec) is conducting a baseline groundwater monitoring program of any active well within

1 km of the proposed activity. The program is being completed to document existing
groundwater conditions. If interested, residents may participate in the monitoring program, which
includes water quantity and quality evaluation. Participation is not mandatory. Results of the well
monitoring completed at your well will be provided to you in a letter from Stantec.

As part of the monitoring program, Stantec will complete the following:

« Complete a well questionnaire detailing any available information for your private well;

o Collect a water quality sample from a raw water tap and submit it for metals, general
chemistry, bacteriological analysis, and dissolved gas; and

« Measure the water level within your residential well, if accessible, under static conditions
and during operation of your residential pump.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the residential sampling or would like to schedule
an appointment, please contact Angela Ducharme from Stantec at (519) 585-7366. Should you
have any questions or concerns regarding the EGD activity, please contact Kathy McConnell,
Senior Project Geologist at 519-862-6032.

Regards,

STANTEC CONSULTING LTD.

Angela M. Ducharme, M.Sc., P.Geo.
Environmental Scientist

Tel: (519) 585-7366

Fax: (519) 579-4239
angela.ducharme@stantec.com

ad m:\01609\active\160950592\916 - wilkesport storage pool\correspondence\let_150123_wilkesport_res notif_final.docx
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BOARD STAFF INTERROGATORY #4

INTERROGATORY

Reference: EB-2014-0378 Application

Preamble:

Enbridge applied for well drilling licences under section 40(1) of the OEB Act. Should
the OEB find the applications in the public interest it would issue a favourable report to
the Minister of Natural Resources and Forestry (Report) recommending issuance of well
licences.

Question:
Please comment on the attached OEB staff proposed draft conditions of approval.
Please note that these conditions are draft version subject to additions or changes.

RESPONSE

Enbridge has reviewed the OEB staff proposed conditions of approval and does not
have any concerns or comments.
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Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.
EB-2014-0378

OEB Staff Proposed Conditions of Approval
Well Drilling Licences Application

1. General Requirements

1.1.

1.2.

1.3.

Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. (Enbridge) shall rely on the evidence filed with the
Board in EB-2014-0378 proceeding and comply with applicable laws, regulations
and codes pertaining to the construction of the proposed wells.

Authorization for the issuance of the drilling licences is limited to twelve months
from the date of the Board's Report to the Ministry of Natural Resources and
Forestry.

The authority granted under this Order to Enbridge is not transferable to
another party without leave of the Board. For the purpose of this condition
another party is any party except Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.

2. Construction Requirements

2.1

2.2

2.3

Enbridge shall construct the facilities and restore the land in accordance with its
Application and evidence given to the Board, except as modified by this Order and
these Conditions of Approval.

Enbridge shall ensure that the movement of equipment is carried out in compliance
with all procedures filed with the Board, and as follows:

i) Enbridge shall make reasonable efforts to keep the affected landowner as well
as adjacent landowners and their respective tenant farmers, or their designated
representatives, informed of its plans and construction activities; and

i) the installation of facilities and construction shall be coordinated so as to
minimize disruption of agricultural land and agricultural activities.

Enbridge shall, subject to the recommendation by an independent tile
contractor and subject to the landowners approval, construct upstream and
downstream drainage headers adjacent to the drilling area and access roads
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that cross existing systematic drainage tiles, prior to the delivery of heavy
equipment, so that continual drainage will be maintained.

3. Monitoring and Reporting Requirements

3.1 Both during and after construction, Enbridge shall monitor the impacts of
construction, and shall file four copies of both an interim and a final monitoring
report with the Board. The interim monitoring report shall be filed within six
months of the in-service date, and the final monitoring report shall be filed
within fifteen months of the in-service date. Enbridge shall attach a log of all
complaints to the interim and final monitoring reports. The log shall record the
times of all complaints received, the substance of each complaint, the actions
taken in response, and the reasons underlying such actions.

3.2 The interim monitoring report shall confirm Enbridge’s adherence to Condition
1.1 and shall include a description of the impacts noted during construction and
the actions taken or to be taken to prevent or mitigate the long-term effects of
the impacts of construction. This report shall describe any outstanding
concerns identified during construction.

3.3 The final monitoring report shall describe the condition of the rehabilitated land
and the effectiveness of the mitigation measures undertaken. The results of the
monitoring programs and analysis shall be included and recommendations
made as appropriate. Any deficiency in compliance with any of the Conditions
of Approval shall be explained.

4. Project and Communication Requirements

4.1 For the purposes of these conditions, conformity of Enbridge with CSA Z341-
10, shall be to the satisfaction of the Ministry of Natural Resources.

4.2 Enbridge shall designate one of its employees as project manager who will be
responsible for the fulfilment of these conditions, and shall provide the
employee's name to the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry, the Board
and to all appropriate landowners.

4.3 The Board’'s designated representative for the purpose of these Conditions of
Approval shall be the Manager, Natural Gas Applications.





